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Division of Drinking Water

February 16, 2016

Ray & Janet Carter, Owners
Pomo Campground

17999 Tregoning Lane

Fort Bragg, CA 95437

CITATION NO, 02_03_15C_010 FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM NO. 2300629
Monitoring and Reporting for Nitrate, 2014

Enclosed is a citation issued to the Pomo Campground (System) by the State Water
Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking VWater (Division) for failure to monitor
Well 02 for Nitrate in 2014.

Because this is an enforcement action for noncompliance with State regulations, your
System may have received an invoice from our Fee Billing Unit in Sacramento for time
spent issuing this citation.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (707) 576-2145.
Sincerely,

7 An

Sheri Miller, P.E.
Mendocino District Engineer
Division of Drinking Water
Enclosure

o ‘Lake County Environmental Health Department
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80 D Btreet, Suite 200, Santa Rosa, CA 95404 | www.waterboards.ca.gov
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Citation No. 02_03_15C 010

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

Name of Public Water System: Pomo Campground

Water System Number: 2300629

To: Pomo Campground
17999 Tregoning Lane
Fort Bragg, CA 95437

| Attn: Ray and Janet Carter, Owners

Issued: February 16, 2016

CITATION FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 64432.1(a), TITLE 22,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Monitoring and Reporting for Nitrate

2014

The State of California Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water

(hereinafter “Division”) hereby issues a citation to the Pomo Campground (hereinafter

“System”) for failure to comply with Section 64432.1(
Code of Regulations (CCR).
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Chapter 4, Article 9, Section 116550 of Part 12 of Division 104 of the California Health

and Safety Code (CHSC), authorizes the issuance of a citation for failure to comply

| with requirements of Chapter 4 (California Safe Drinking Water Act), or any regulation,

standard, permit, or order issued thereunder.

STATEMENT OF FACTS
The Pomo Campground is classified as a transient water system, operating in
accordance with Water Supply Permit No. 02-03-02P23004. This permit was issued
on July 24, 2002, and was amended on July 16, 2013.

Pursuant to Title 22, CCR, Section 64432.1(a), the System is required to monitor
nitrate annually for Well 02, PS code 2300629-002, in accordance with Section
64432.1(a) of Title 22, CCR.

To date, the Division has not received laboratory results for a nitrate sample collected

from Well 02 at the System in 2014.

DETERMINATIONS
The Division has determined that the Pomo Campground violated Section 64432.1(a),
Title 22, of the CCR. The System failed to monitor for nitrate at Well 02 (PS CODE
2300629-002) in 2014.

DIRECTIVES

The Pomo Campground is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. Forthwith, the System shall cease and desist from violating Section 64432.1(a),
Title 22, of the CCR.
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The Division reserves the right to make such modifications to this Citation as it may
deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be

issued as amendments to this Citation, and shall be deemed effective upon issuance.

Nothing in this Citation relieves Pomo Campground of its obligation to meet the
requirements of the California Safe Drinking Water Act, or of any regulation, permit,

standard, or order issued or adopted thereunder.

PARTIES BOUND
This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon the System, its officers, directors,

shareholders, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY
The Directives of this Citation are severable, and the System shall comply with each

and every provision thereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other provision.

FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, (commencing with Section 116270) of the
California Health and Safety Code authorizes the Division of Drinking Water to:
issue additional citations with assessment of penalties if the System continues to fail
to correct a violation identified in a citation; take action to suspend or revoke a
permit that has been issued to a public water system if the System has violated
applicable laws or regulations or has failed to comply with orders of the Division;

and petition the superior court to take various enforcement measures against a
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public water system that has failed to comply with orders of the Division. The

Division does not waive any further enforcement action by issuance of this citation.

Z-16- 1ol O%«,@,—

Date Sheri K. Miller, P.E.
Mendocino District Engineer
Division of Drinking Water
State Water Resources Control Board

Certified Mail No. 1eid 1200000 0e77( 05
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